

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/14/2018 3:48 PM

NO. 358623

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

ENRIQUETA SANCHEZ,

Appellant,

v.

MCDUGALL & SONS, INC.,

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP

MATTHEW JEDRESKI, WSBA#50542
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for McDougall & Sons, Inc.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. McDougall and the Fruit Packing Business.....	2
B. McDougall Hires Sanchez as a Fruit Packer in September 2011.	3
C. Sanchez Is Injured at Work in July 2012.....	4
D. McDougall Provides Sanchez with Light Duty Consistent with her Work Restrictions.	4
E. Sanchez Requests to Switch to the Day Shift to Work with her Husband.	6
F. L&I Closes Sanchez’s Claim.	8
G. McDougall Lays Off Sanchez.....	9
H. Sanchez Applies for and Receives Time Loss Benefits and a Lifetime Disability Pension from L&I.....	9
I. Sanchez Files a Complaint with the Washington State Human Rights Commission and Sues McDougall.	10
J. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment.....	10
K. The Trial Court Denies Sanchez’s Motions to Strike and for Reconsideration, and Sanchez Appeals.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Sanchez’s Disability Discrimination Claim Fails as	

a Matter of Law.....	13
1. Sanchez Does Not Dispute that She Was Unable to Perform the Essential Functions of Her Job.....	14
2. No Evidence Suggests a Reasonable Inference of Discrimination.	16
3. Sanchez Was Laid Off for Legitimate, Non- Discriminatory Reasons.	17
C. Sanchez Has Failed to Establish a Failure-to- Accommodate Claim.	22
D. Sanchez’s Wrongful Discharge Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.	25
E. All of Sanchez’s Claims and Damages Are Precluded by Her Workers’ Compensation Benefits.	28
1. Sanchez Testified that Her L&I Pension Covers All Emotional Distress Damages Caused by McDougall.....	29
2. There Is No Evidence McDougall Intentionally Injured Sanchez.	32
3. Sanchez’s Evidentiary Objections Are Meritless.....	34
4. Sanchez’s Estoppel Argument Is Misplaced.....	37
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Pac. Bell</i> , 348 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004), <i>as amended</i> <i>on denial of reconsideration</i> (Feb. 24, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	12
<i>Becker v. Cashman</i> , 128 Wn. App. 79, 114 P.3d 1210 (2005)	22
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	32
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 510 (2014)	14
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)	35
<i>Cagle v. Burns & Roe, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 911, 726 P.2d 434 (1986).....	34
<i>Cena v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 352, 88 P.3d 432 (2004)	29
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997)	13
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412, King Cty.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986).....	14, 15, 22

<i>Collings v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1995)	17, 18, 20
<i>Collins v. Clark Cty. Fire Dist. No. 5</i> , 155 Wn. App. 48, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010)	37
<i>Crow v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 318, 118 P.3d 894 (2005)	33
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)	22
<i>Funk v. City of Duvall</i> , 126 Wn. App. 920, 109 P.3d 844 (2005)	12
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn. App. 98, 931 P.2d 200 (1997)	31
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 26, 1995)	33
<i>Harris v. Harris & Hart, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992)	12
<i>Higley v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 269, 534 P.2d 596 (1975)	32
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 193, 23 P.3d 440 (2001), <i>as amended</i> <i>on denial of reconsideration</i> (July 17, 2001), <i>and</i> <i>abrogated on other grounds by Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516 (2017)	23, 24
<i>Hinman v. Yakima Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 69 Wn. App. 445, 850 P.2d 536 (1993)	29, 33
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	13

<i>Kuyper v. Dep't of Wildlife</i> , 79 Wn. App. 732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995)	14, 17
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)	13
<i>Reese v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 563, 731 P.2d 497 (1987), <i>overruled on other grounds by Phillips v. City of Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 903, 766 P.2d 1099 (1989)	33
<i>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012)	37
<i>Ross v. Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3730175 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 20, 2010)	20, 28
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	21, 33
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of Eastern Wash.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 315, 988 P.2d 1023 (1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001)	34
<i>State v. E.A.J.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 777, 67 P.3d 518 (2003)	26
<i>Staub v. Boeing Co.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 366 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	22
<i>Stieler v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81</i> , 88 Wn.2d 68, 558 P.2d 198 (1977)	15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Farr</i> , 70 Wn. App. 759, 855 P.2d 711 (1993)	28
<i>Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 552, 829 P.2d 196 (1992), <i>rev'd</i> , 124 Wn.2d 634, 880 P.2d 29 (1994)	33
<i>Winterroth v. Meats, Inc.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 7, 516 P.2d 522 (1973)	32

Statutes

Americans with Disability Act (ADA), 104 Stat. 327, 42
U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* (1990).....17, 22

RCW 51.04.01029

RCW 51.24.02031

RCW 51.3228

RCW 51.48.025(3).....25

RCW Chapter 49.60.....10

Totally Disabled Worker Benefits under Washington’s
Industrial Insurance Act, Chapter 51.04 *passim*

Rules

CR 56(e).....12

Evid. R. 70236

RAP 18.1.....37
